
 

   
 
 
 
 

Notice of a public meeting of  
 

Audit and Governance Committee 
 

To: Councillors Pavlovic (Chair), Fisher (Vice-Chair), Lomas, 
Mason, Wann, Webb and Carr 
 

Date: Wednesday, 9 March 2022 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: The George Hudson Board Room - 1st Floor West 
Offices (F045) 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
1. Declarations of Interest   

 

At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare: 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests 

 any prejudicial interests or 

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
which they might have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes  (Pages 3 - 18) 
 

To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 21 
January 2022 and 2 February 2022. 
 

3. Public Participation   
 

At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 
registered to speak can do so. Please note that our registration 
deadlines have changed to 2 working days before the meeting, in 
order to facilitate the management of public participation at our 
meetings. The deadline for registering is 5.00pm on Monday, 7 
March 2022. Members of the public can speak on agenda items or 
matters within the remit of the committee. 



 

To register to speak please visit 
www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings to fill in an 
onlineregistration form. If you have any questions about the 
registration form or the meeting please contact the Democracy 
Officer for the meeting whose details can be found at the foot of the 
agenda. 
 
Webcasting of Public Meetings 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this public meeting 
will be webcast including any registered public speakers who have 
given their permission. The public meeting can be viewed on 
demand at www.york.gov.uk/webcasts.  During coronavirus, we've 
made some changes to how we're running council meetings. See 
our coronavirus updates (www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy) for 
more information on meetings and decisions. 
 
Written representations in respect of items on this agenda should 
be submitted to Democratic Services by 5.00pm on 7 March 2022. 
 

4. Scrutiny of the Treasury Management Strategy Statement and 
Prudential Indicators  (Pages 19 - 56) 
 

This report is a statutory requirement setting the strategy for 
treasury management and specific treasury management indicators 
for the financial year 2022/23.  The strategy is set against a context 
of projected interest rates and the Council’s capital expenditure 
programme and leaves investment criteria and limits largely 
unchanged. 
 

5. Progress against the Action Plan  (Pages 57 - 60) 
 

This report provides an update on the progress being made with 
regards to delivery of the Action Plan prepared in response to the 
Report in the Public Interest dated 19 April 2021. 

6. Audit & Governance Work Plan  (Pages 61 - 62) 
 

To receive a plan of reports currently expected to be presented to 
future meetings of the Committee up to April 2022. 
 

7. Audit & Governance Draft Work Plan 2022-23  (Pages 63 - 66) 
 

To receive a draft plan of reports expected to be presented to the 
Committee in the next Municipal Year, 2022-23. 
 



 

8. Urgent Business   
 

Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the  
Local Government Act 1972. 
 
 

Democracy Officer: 
 
Name: Robert Flintoft 
Telephone: (01904) 555704 
Email: Robert.flintoft@york.gov.uk  
 

 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports 
 
Contact details are set out above.  

 

 

mailto:Robert.flintoft@york.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 1 
 

Coronavirus protocols for attending Committee Meetings at West Offices 

 

If you are attending a meeting in West Offices, you must observe the following protocols.  

Good ventilation is a key control point, therefore a
[...]
t guidance in relation to self-isolation. 

You should also: 

 Advise the Meeting organiser so they can arrange to assess and carry out additional cleaning 

 Do not remain in the building any longer than necessary 

 Do not visit any other areas of the building before you leave 

If you receive a positive test result, or if you develop any symptoms before the meeting is due to take place, 

you should not attend the meeting.  

 

EJAV501.02.22 

Page 1 Agenda Annex

https://maps.test-and-trace.nhs.uk/
https://maps.test-and-trace.nhs.uk/
https://www.gov.uk/order-coronavirus-rapid-lateral-flow-tests


This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Audit and Governance Committee 

Date 21 January 2022 

Present Councillors Pavlovic (Chair), Fisher (Vice-
Chair), Lomas, Mason, Wann and Webb 

Apologies Councillor Carr 

 
In light of the changing circumstances around the Covid-19 
pandemic, this meeting was held remotely. Decisions made 
by this Committee recorded in these minutes are subject to 
approval by the Chief Operating Officer under his 
emergency delegated powers. 
 
 

56. Declarations of Interest  
 
Members were asked to declare any personal interests not 
included on the Register of Interests, any prejudicial interests or 
any disclosable pecuniary interests which they may have in 
respect of business on the agenda. None were declared.  
 
 

57. Minutes  
 
Resolved:  

 
i. That the minutes of the meeting held on 16 

November 2021 be approved and then signed by 
the Chair as a correct record, subject to the 
amendment of item 45. Paragraph 4 final sentence 
to ‘It was confirmed by Officers that the current 
consultation at Haxby Hall were not expected to 
affect the delivery of the expected services.’ 

ii. That the minutes of the meeting held on 1 December 
2021 be approved and then signed by the Chair as a 
correct record. 

 
 

58. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been two registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 

Page 3 Agenda Item 2



 
Andy Mendus spoke on the constitution he noted that he had 
written to Officers and the Chair in relation to independent 
members on the Committee. He provided a number of 
observations regarding the Audit Plan. He enquired about audits 
of absent management, system issues in areas such as 
commercial waste, and whether additional work should be done 
to review the governance and control arrangements for the 
Council’s Teckal companies. He also raised concerns that he 
felt that the Committee lacked sufficient control over the 
schedule of Audits.  
 
Gwen Swinburn outlined that she felt the meeting was unlawful 
due to it being held remotely. She raised concerns regarding the 
internal audits received within the agenda. She suggested that 
the audits be shared with relevant scrutiny committees and 
Executive Members with a request for an action plan to address 
issues within the audits being brought back to this Committee. 
She expressed concern that she felt the Committee lacked 
sufficient control over the prioritisation of internal audits. She 
also expressed concern that there had not been a public 
consultation on the Council’s draft budget.  
 
 

59. Key Corporate Risks Monitor 3  
 
The Committee considered the Council’s Key Corporate Risks 
(KCR) and made enquiries around the risk level of the Councils 
capability to run effective scrutiny. Officers confirmed that the 
scrutiny budget had not changed but they would consider the 
level of risk for the delivery of scrutiny and include within the 
Key Corporate Risks if deemed appropriate.  
 
The Committee discussed KCR12 (Response to Major 
Incidents) and made a number of considerations regarding 
emergency planning. Officers outlined the process undertaken 
when planning for a range of emergencies from flooding to 
public health emergencies. It was confirmed that the Council 
coordinated with partners in the resiliency forum. Members 
enquired about the role of Town and Parish Councils in 
supporting and planning for emergencies. Officers reported that 
Town and Parish Councils were still able to update their own 
emergency plans within the community resilience planning, 
however, it was noted that additional engagement work would 
be undertaken with Town and Parish Councils.  

Page 4



 
Members also enquired about business community planning 
and whether staff received training around this. It was confirmed 
that this planning had recently been audited and was available 
on shared drives. The Committee requested that a further 
update on business community planning be considered by the 
Committee at a future meeting.  
 
Resolved:  
 

i. Requested that officers consider the level of risk the 
delivery of Scrutiny should be categorised as; 

ii. Noted KCR12 Response to Major Incidents included 
at Annex B; 

iii. Noted that in future reports there will be no further 
detailed analysis of a specific KCR’s; 

iv. Requested that a update on Business Community 
Planning be brought to the Committee in 
approximately a years’ time.  

 
Reason:  To provide assurance that the authority is effectively 

understanding and managing its key risks. 
 
 
 

60. Corporate Governance Report  
 
The Committee considered a report which provided updates 
relating to the Investigatory Powers Commissioner’s Office 
(IPCO) inspection, Corporate Governance performance 
indicators, the Information Commissioners Office (ICO) 
published decision Notices, and Ombudsman cases October 
2021 to 31 December 2021. Members discussed the decisions 
from the Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman 
(LGSCO) and questioned why four cases were unable to be 
summerised. Officers noted that this was a recommendation 
from the LGSCO, however, they did confirm that the individuals 
who had made complaints could waiver the right to 
confidentiality with the LGSCO if they wished for the inform
[...]


Page 7



that ensured no other services were incorrectly receiving cash 
payments.  
 
Regarding the other aspects of the audit officers noted that 
Commercial Waste Services were a small team which had 
worked well prior to the pandemic. However, the pandemic had 
created a unique set of circumstances with businesses closing 
and reopening at pace and not predictably that the service could 
not keep track of. Officers highlighted that a lot of the service 
customers had opened and closed several times following 
government guidance and work had not been undertaken and 
therefore not charged for. It was also noted that financial losses 
were likely connected to Council policies not to charge for 
services not delivered. The Committee questioned how this 
could be proved without complete invoicing and the Council’s 
internal auditors outlined that they believed officers 
assessments to be correct. The internal auditors did however, 
note that they could undertake further checks to ensure loses 
were related to work not undertaken.  
 
The Committee considered how the issues highlighted within 
the audit report could be avoided in the future regarding to 
Commercial Waste Services and other services within the 
Council. Officers confirmed that the action plan in response to 
the audit to move some processes to business services had 
already been completed and other actions were being worked 
on. 
 
Resolved: 
 

i. Noted the progress made in delivering the 2021/22 
internal audit work programme, and current counter 
fraud activity; 

ii. That an update on the delivery of the agreed actions 
be scheduled to be brought back to the Committee;  

iii. Officers to review income banked in cash to ensure 
no other services were incorrectly accepting 
payments in cash. 

 
Reason To enable members to consider the implications of 

audit and fraud findings. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 8



64. Audit and Governance Work Plan  
 
The Committee considered the 2021-22 work plan and agreed 
add the Treasury Management Strategy Statement be 
scheduled for the Committees meeting on the 9 March 2022. 

 
Resolved: 
 

i. That the Treasury Management Strategy Statement 
be scheduled for the Committees meeting on the 9 
March 2022. 

 
Reason:  So that the committee has a planned programme of 

work in place. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Cllr Pavlovic, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 8.06 pm]. 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



City Of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Audit and Governance Committee 

Date 2 February 2022 

Present Councillors Pavlovic (Chair), Fisher (Vice-
Chair), Lomas, Mason, Wann, Webb and 
Carr 

Apologies  

 

65. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members were asked to declare any personal interests not 
included on the Register of Interests, any prejudicial interests or 
any disclosable pecuniary interests which they may have in 
respect of business on the agenda. None were declared.  
 
Cllr Fisher mentioned that he was involved in a Council 
standards case as the Joint Standards Committee remit was 
included in the review of the Constitution.  
 
 

66. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there had been one registration to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
Andy Mendus speaking on the Constitution asked that the 
Committee commit to have two independent members on the 
Audit and Governance Committee. He also asked Independent 
members be allowed to serve two consecutive four year terms. 
He enquired as to why Veritau were embedded in the proposed 
Constitution. He also asked whether the Audit and Governance 
Committee, on behalf of the Council, should accept the failures 
highlighted in the Public Interest Report.  
 
 

67. PSAA REVIEW OF EXTERNAL AUDIT FEES  
 
Officers introduced a report outlining the process for the 
appointment of an External Auditor. Members noted that Full 
Council would be asked to accept the Public Sector Audit 

[...]
ulations 2015. 

 
Reason: To ensure compliance with the International Auditing 

Standards and other relevant legislative 
requirements. 

 
 

70. ANNUAL MONITORING OFFICER'S STATEMENT  
 
It was confirmed that this annual statement was a living 
document and would be updated throughout the year. The 
statement was to be considered alongside the Statement of 
Accounts. Members discussed the report and questions were 
asked regarding the restructure to the People’s Directorate. 
Officers noted that the restructure would be included in the 
statement and would also feature in 2022/2023 accounts 
statement.  
 
Resolved: 
 

i. Noted the Annual Report of the Monitoring Officer. 
 
Reason: To keep the Committee updated on the work of the 

Monitoring Officer.  
 
 

71. PROGRESS AGAINST THE ACTION PLAN  
 
The Committee considered the report and noted that the major 
areas of action were the Council’s Code of Conduct and the 
revised Constitution. Members enquired about the work that had 
been undertaken by the Local Government Association in 
conjunction with the council. It was confirmed that a report on 
the work undertaken would be considered at a meeting of the 
Committee in June or July 2022.  
 
Resolved: 
 

i. Noted the progress against the Action Plan prepared 
in response to the Report in the Public Interest 
dated 19 April 2021. 

 

Page 14



Reasons:  The Audit & Governance Committee is required by 
Full Council to monitor the delivery of the Action 
Plan prepared in response to the Public Interest 
Report. 

 
 

72. REVIEW OF THE CONSTITUTION  
 
Officers introduced the report and noted that the Joint 
Standards Committee had discussed the Model Code of 
Conduct which would be included in the Constitution in January. 
It was confirmed that a few amendments had been requested 
and Hoey Ansco were working on these amendments to the 
Model Code of Conduct. Officers confirmed that consultation 
would take place with Trade Unions on a review of the Officer
[...]
especially in 
applications where the Council was the applicant. It was 
confirmed that there was no legal prevention for Executive 
Members to consider applications as a Member of a planning 
committee even if this was a Council application. It was 
confirmed that Full Council were going to be asked to vote on 
whether Executive Members should or should not be eligible to 
sit on planning committees.  
 
Further discussions took place which related to Executive 
Members on planning committees and the guidance provided 
for declarations of interest. The importance of clear guidance 
was highlighted with reference to issues raised in relation to the 
Public Interest Report (PIR) the Council had received. It was 
noted that in the Localism Act that Councillors should consider 
the guidance on declarations of interest and determine for 
themselves, if they had an interest which meant they could not 
make a decision on an item of business.  
 
Discussion took place as to whether the Committee should 
recommend to Full Council, that if Executive Members were 
permitted to sit on planning committees that they should not 
participate in the meeting if they had voted on an item in another 
meeting which was connected to the planning application.  
 
The Committee voted 3 in favour, 3 against, and 1 abstention, 
with the Chair casting the deciding vote in favour of a proposal 
to recommend to Council that: 
 
‘Should Council agree that Executive Member would continue to 
be eligible to sit on planning committees, that on any council 
application that goes before Planning Committee A, Executive 
Members would be unable to participate in that item.’  
 
 
 
 

Page 16



Resolved:  
 

i. To refer the revised Constitution for consideration 
and adoption by Full Council on 24 March 2022 with 
the following amendments:  

a. That Audit and Governance Committee have 
room available for two Independent Members 
of the Committee and not one; 

b. That Independent Members on Audit and 
Governance Committee be able to hold two 
four year terms;  

c. That Should Council agree that Executive 
Member would continue to be eligible to sit on 
planning committees, that on any council 
application that goes before Planning 
Committee A, Executive Members would be 
unable to participate in that item. 

 
Reason: It is noted that the review of the Constitution also 

contributes significantly towards the progress 
against the Action Plan prepared in response to the 
Report in the Public Interest accepted by Full 
Council on 4th May 2021. 

 
 

73. AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE WORK PLAN  
 
The Committee considered the 2021-22 work plan and to 
remove the Review of the Constitution which was scheduled for 
the Committees meeting on the 9 March 2022 due to referring 
the Constitution to Council at this meeting. 
 
Resolved:  
 

i. That the Review of the Constitution be removed 
from the Committees work plan on 9 March 2022. 

 
Reason: So that the committee has a planned programme of 

work in place. 
 
 

 
 
Cllr Pavlovic, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.32 pm and finished at 7.50 pm]. 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 18



  

Audit and Governance Committee   9 March 2022 
 
Report of the Chief Finance Officer 
 
Scrutiny of the Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Prudential 
Indicators for 2022/23 to 2026/27 
 

Summary  
 
1. This report is a statutory requirement setting the strategy for treasury 

management and specific treasury management indicators for the financial 
year 2022/23.  The strategy is set against a context of projected interest rates 
and the Council’s capital expenditure programme and leaves investment 
criteria and limits largely unchanged. 
 

2. The Council has significant investments and borrowing which bring with them 
financial risk including the loss of invested funds and the revenue impact of 
changes in interest rates.  It therefore requires an overall strategy as well as 
practices and procedure
[...]
gy statement and prudential indicators are 
aimed at ensuring the council maximises its return on investments and 
minimises the cost of its debts whilst operating in a financial environment that 
safeguards the council’s funds. This will allow more resources to be freed up 
to invest in the council’s priorities, values and imperatives as set out in the 
Council Plan. 

 
Implications 
 

Financial 
 
9. The revenue implications of the treasury strategy are set out in the revenue 

budget report considered by Executive on 7th February 2022.   

 
Legal Implications 
 
10. Treasury Management activities have to conform to the Local Government 

Act 2003 and statutory guidance issued under that Act, the Local Authorities 
(Capital; Finance and Accounting) (England) Regulations 2003 (SI 
2003/3146), which specifies that the Council is required to have regard to the 
CIPFA Prudential Code and the CIPFA Treasury Management Code of 
Practice and also the Local Authorities (Capital Finance and Accounting) 
(England) (Amendment) Regulations 2008 (SI 2008/414), which clarifies the 
requirements of the Minimum Revenue Provision guidance.  

Page 20



 
Other Implications 
 
11. There are no HR, Equalities, crime and disorder, information technology or 

other implications as a result of this report 

 
Risk Management 
 
12. The treasury management function is a high-risk area because of the volume 

and level of large money transactions. As a result of this the Local 
Government Act 2003 (as amended), supporting regulations, the CIPFA 
Prudential Code and the CIPFA Treasury Management in the Public Services 
Code of Practice (the code) are all adhered to as required.   

 

Recommendation 
 
13. Audit and Governance Committee are asked to: 

a. note the treasury management strategy statement and prudential 
indicators for 2022/23 to 2026/27 at annex A.  

Reason: So that those responsible for scrutiny and governance arrangements 
are properly updated and able to fulfil their responsibilities in scrutinising the 
strategy and policy. 
 

Contact Details 

Author Chief Officer responsible for the 
report 

Debbie Mitchell 
Chief Finance Officer  
debbie.mitchell@york.gov.uk 
 
Emma Audrain 
Principal Accountant 
emma.audrian@york.gov.uk 
 
Tony Clark 
Accounting Technician 
tony.clark@york.gov.uk  
 

Debbie Mitchell 
Chief Finance Officer 
 

 Report approved   22.2.22 

Wards affected All 
 

 
 

Page 21

mailto:debbie.mitchell@york.gov.uk
mailto:emma.audrian@york.gov.uk
mailto:tony.clark@york.gov.uk


Annexes 
Annex 1 – Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Prudential Indicators for 
2022/23 to 2026/27 

Page 22



Annex 1 

 

               
 

Executive      7 February 2022 
 
Report of the Chief Finance Officer 
 
Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Prudential Indicators for 
2022/23 to 2026/27 
 

Report Summary 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to seek the recommendation of Executive to 

Full Council for the approval of the treasury management strategy and 
prudential indicators for the 2022/23 financial year. 
 

Recommendations 
 

2. Executive are asked to recommend that Council approve: 

 The proposed treasury management strategy for 2022/23 including 
the annual investment strategy and the minimum revenue provision 
policy statement; 

 The prudential indicators for 2022/23 to 2026/27 in the main body of 
the report; 

 The specified and non-specified investments schedule (annex B) 

 The scheme of delegation and the role of the section 151 officer 
(annex D) 
 

Reason: To enable the continued effective operation of the treasury 
management function and ensure that all council borrowing is prudent, 
affordable and sustainable. 
 

Background 
 

3. On 20th December 2021 CIPFA published the revised Treasury 
Management Code and Prudential Code with changes which will impact on 
future Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Annual Investment 
Strategy reports and the risk management framework. The C
[...]
ken on by an authority 

 ensuring that the authority has adequate expertise, either in house or externally 
provided, to carry out the above 

 creation of Treasury Management Practices which specifically deal with how non 
treasury investments will be carried out and managed, to include the following: - 

o Risk management, including investment and risk management criteria for 
any material non-treasury investment portfolios; 

  
o Performance measurement and management, including methodology 

and criteria for assessing the performance and success of non-treasury 
investments;          

  
o Decision making, governance and organisation, including a statement of 

the governance requirements for decision making in relation to non-
treasury investments; and arrangements to ensure that appropriate 
professional due diligence is carried out to support decision making; 

  
o Reporting and management information, including where and how often 

monitoring reports are taken; 
  

o Training and qualifications, including how the relevant knowledge and 
skills in relation to non-treasury investments will be arranged. 

 
 
 
 

Page 56



 

 

 

  

 

   

   

AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 9 March 2022  

Report of the Director of Governance 

Progress against the Action Plan prepared in response to the 

Public Interest Report 

 

Summary 

To provide an update on the progress being made with regards to 
delivery of the Action Plan prepared in response to the Report in the 
Public Interest dated 19th April 2021. 

 
Background 

The Council is required to address the recommendations set out in the 
Report in the Public Interest dated 19th April 2021, and accepted by Full 
Council on 4th May 2021.  An Action Plan was also approved by Full 
Council and Audit & Governance Committee has been asked to oversee 
the delivery of the Action Plan. 

Work to address the various aspects of the Action Plan continues. 

 
The Council’s Constitution 

The revised draft constitution was published in January 2022, in 
readiness for consideration by the Audit & Governance Committee on 
2nd February 2022.  At its meeting, the Audit & Governance Committee 
recommended the revised draft constitution be considered by Full 
Council on 24th March 2022.  As part of its consideration, Full Council 
will be asked to determine the outstanding issues so that the drafting of 
the constitution can be finalised.  These issues include the role of 
Executive Members at Planning Committees, clarity around the 
appointment of substitutes and points relating to the council’s delivery of 
its overview and scrutiny function.  Revising the constitution is a 
supporting theme across the Action Plan.  

Page 57 Agenda Item 5



 

 

Once finalised, training plans will be scoped and developed to support 
the implementation of the revised constitution.   

Implications 

Financial – None directly arising from this report.  The Council is a 
member of the LGA and therefore the support from the LGA is at nil 
cost. 

Human Resources (HR) – None directly arising from this report. 

Equalities – None directly arising from this report. 

Legal – As detailed within this report, the Council has received and 
accepted the Report in the Public Interest dated 19th April 2021, and 
therefore is required to undertake necessary steps to address the 
highlighted recommendations.  The various individual steps required 
in addressing these recommendations may in themselves require 
legal advice.    

Crime and Disorder, Information Technology and Property - None 
directly arising from this report. 

 

Recommendations 

 

To receive an update on the progress being made with regards to 

delivery of the Action Plan prepared in response to the Report in the 

Public Interest dated 19th April 2021. 

 

Reasons for the Recommendation 

The Audit & Governance Committee is required by Full Council to 

monitor the delivery of the Action Plan prepared in response to the 

Public Intere
[...]
against the Action Plan
	6 Audit & Governance Work Plan
	7 Audit & Governance Draft Work Plan 2022-23



Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Audit and Governance Committee 

Date 9 March 2022 

Present Councillors Pavlovic (Chair), Fisher (Vice-
Chair), Lomas, Wann, Webb and Carr 

  

 
74. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were asked to declare any personal interests not 
included on the Register of Interests, any prejudicial interests or 
any disclosable pecuniary interests which they may have in 
respect of business on the agenda. None were declared.  
 
 

75. MINUTES  
 
The Committee discussed the minute 72 Review of the 
Constitution from the 2 February 2022 Committee meeting. 
Members considered whether resolved decision i.c. clearly 
outlined the Committees desire to outline when the Committee 
would think it was appropriate for an Executive Member to sit on 
a Planning Committee. Following the decision by the Committee 
officers noted that Council would have 3 options to vote on in 
relation to Executive Members on Planning Committees and 
agreed to share the wording of each option with the Committee.  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 21 January 

2022 and 2 February 2022 be approved and then 
signed by the Chair as a correct record. 

 
 

76. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there had been one registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
Andy Mendus stated that he felt that the Public Works Loans 
Board interest rates forecasts appeared to be lower than 
expected and asked whether these were influenced by national 
government and does the Council have to follow these 
predictions. He asked if the Council would increase its cash 



balances considering the rise in interest rates. Finally he asked 
if the Council should borrow more to invest and whether 
treasury management policy was a officer or Member lead 
policy.  
 
 

77. SCRUTINY OF THE TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 
STATEMENT AND PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS  
 
Officers introduced the report noting that the Treasury 
Management Strategy Statement and Prudential Indicators had 
been to the Executive and Full Council and was now with this 
Committee for its scrutiny. Officers confirmed that Council was 
legally unable to borrow to invest and therefore borrowing is 
undertaken when it is deemed to be required. 
 
Members enquired about the interest rates forecasts noting that 
the Committee were being presented with two separate 
forecasts within the agenda papers. It was confirmed that 
officers would weigh up the different forecasts and take a 
position based on both. The Council’s current and future levels 
of expected debt was raised and Members considered whether 
the Council could look to borrow early to avoid interest rate 
rises. Officers informed the Committee that there would be a 
cost of carry when taking on debt early and this would have a 
revenue impact that was not affordable within the current 
approved budgets.  However, they confirmed the Council can 
borrow more if required. It was noted that the PWLB rates 
provided a certain level of certainty and that Government could 
intervene on the cost of borrowing if they thought it was 
required.   
 
The Committee asked whether the Treasury Management 
Strategy was officer or Member driven and it was established 
that this was a joint process. Members also asked whether the 
Council had any investments or contracts with Russian 
companies considering the current war in Ukraine. It was 
confirmed the Council had no direct investments in Russian or 
Belarusian companies. Yortender the Council’s procurement 
portal had Russian companies as registered members however, 
these companies would still need to bid for a Council contract. 
The North Yorkshire Pension Fund Members were told 
appeared to have no direct investment but the fund was still 
exploring about 0.1% of assets to see whether there were any 
links.   



 
The Chair noted the desire of the Committee to have two 
independent Members of the Audit and Governance Committee 
and asked if anyone with a Accounting Qualification was interest 
to support the Committee in its audit work then please get in 
touch with the Council’s Democratic Services 
democratic.services@york.gov.uk.  
 
Resolved:  

i. Note the treasury management strategy statement 
and prudential indicators for 2022/23 to 2026/27 at 
annex A. 

 
Reason:  So that those responsible for scrutiny and governance 

arrangements are properly updated. 
 
 

78. PROGRESS AGAINST THE ACTION PLAN  
 
The Committee received an update on the progress against the 
Action Plan created in response to the Public Interest Report. 
Members requested that greater detail against each of the 
actions be included in future reports, they noted that a full log of 
actions would make it easier to review progress.  
 
Resolved: 
 

i. Noted the update provided on the progress against 
the delivery of the Action Plan prepared in response 
to the Report in the Public Interest dated 19 April 
2021.  

 
Reason: The Audit & Governance Committee is required by 

Full Council to monitor the delivery of the Action 
Plan prepared in response to the Public Interest 
Report. 

 
 

79. AUDIT & GOVERNANCE WORK PLAN  
 
The Committee considered and noted the 2021-22 work plan. 
 
Resolved: 
 

i. That the Committee work plan for 2021-22 be noted.  

mailto:democratic.services@york.gov.uk


 
Reason: So that the committee has a planned programme of 

work in place. 
 
 

80. AUDIT & GOVERNANCE DRAFT WORK PLAN 2022-23  
 
The Committee considered the proposed work plan for 2022/23 
currently without the finalised dates noting that these were still 
being finalised. Members highlighted the October 2022 meeting 
as potentially being challenging with the number of items 
pencilled in for that date. The Committee therefore requested 
that if possible September and November dates be identified for 
potential meetings.  
 
Resolved:  
 

i. That if possible September and November dates be 
identified for potential meetings. 

 
Reason: So that the committee has a planned programme of 

work in place for 2022/23. 
 
 
 
 
 

Cllr Pavlovic, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.37 pm and finished at 6.50 pm]. 


